

19.11.2024

Present: Sh. Adesh Kumar, Id. Counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. Ajay Kumar, Id. Counsel for defendant no.1.
Sh. Vinit Kumar, Id. Counsel for defendant no.2 with
Defendant no. 2 in person
Summoned witness Mr. Abhishek Thakur, Astt. Manager,
Axis Bank Limited, Sanjay Gandhi Transport Nagar
Branch, Delhi is present with the summoned record.
PW Mr. Saurabh Srivastav, Record Room Incharge, DM
Office, Alipur.

An application has been filed on behalf of the defendant no. XIX rule 4 and 5 CPC r/w. Sec 151 CPC filed with submissions that the para nos. 4,5,6,9,10 & 11 are beyond pleadings and that they should be stuck off. Copy of the application has been supplied to the Id. Counsel for the plaintiff. Defendant no.2 is at liberty to take this objection at the time of examination of the plaintiff.

In view thereof, the present application u/o. XIX Rule 4 and 5 CPC stands disposed of.

PW-1 examined, cross examined and discharged.

Put up the case for RPE on 24.03.2025 with directions to the counsel for the plaintiff to take steps for summoning the witness, if any after payment of cost by the plaintiff as imposed vide order dated 25.07.2023.

(Kishor Kumar)
DJ-04, North, Rohini Courts,
Delhi/19.11.2024